

No. PD-0669-23

---

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS**

---

**AARON RAYSHAN WELLS,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
Appellee.**

---

On appeal from the Court of Appeals for the Fifth District of Texas at Dallas  
In Cause No. 05-21-00855-CR

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Jennifer Stisa Granick  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
425 California Street, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 343-0758  
jgranick@aclu.org  
(*pro hac vice pending*)

Savannah Kumar  
Texas Bar No. 24120098  
Thomas Buser-Clancy  
Texas Bar No. 24078344  
ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.  
P.O. Box 8306,  
Houston, TX 77288  
(713) 942-8146  
skumar@aclutx.org  
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org

*Counsel For Amici Curiae*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Interest .....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....4

    I.    Geofence searches are a subset of “reverse search” techniques, a powerful new tool that provides police with information that has never before been available in the history of the world. ....4

    II.   At the time of this investigation, Google’s location surveillance was extensive, invasive, and hard to avoid.....6

        A.   Google collects detailed location data, though it is changing how that data is stored.....6

        B.   State attorneys general have investigated Google for privacy violations stemming from its collection of this sensitive location data.....8

    III.  Geofence warrants—including this one—purport to authorize unconstitutional general searches. ....10

        A.   When law enforcement demands a reverse search of Google’s location history data, judges are left out of critical decision-making points in the process. ....10

        B.   Geofence warrants cede the magistrate’s exclusive authority to oversee every stage of the warrant issuance process, in violation of Article 1, Section 9 of the Texas Constitution and the Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. ....13

        C.   This geofence warrant violates Texas’ separation of powers law.... 15

    IV.  Geofence warrants commonly fall short of the probable cause and particularity requirements, as the warrant in this case exemplifies.....19

A. Affidavits in support of geofence warrants rarely establish a factual nexus between Sensorvault data and the whereabouts of the perpetrators—and the affidavit here did not. ....	19
B. This Court has held that probable cause must be based on facts unique to the crime under investigation, and not generalized hypotheses. ....	20
C. The lower court improperly ignored relevant Texas precedent and relied instead on a California case. ....	23
D. The warrant in this case impermissibly authorized a search of the location histories of everyone with data in the Sensorvault... ..	25
V. If this Court upholds the warrant here, it should limit its ruling to the narrow facts before it. ....	26
A. Reverse searches are increasingly being used to reveal personal and invasive information about location and even what we search for, read, and watch. ....	26
B. This Court should be wary not to bless these reverse searches more generally. ....	30
Conclusion .....	33
Certificate of Service .....	34
Certificate of Compliance .....	35

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	25
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995) .....	18
<i>Foreman v. State</i> , 613 S.W.3d 160 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020) .....	14, 21, 22
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 475 S.W.2d 739 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971) .....	14, 16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 214 (1983) .....	25
<i>In re Search of Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	25
<i>Long v. State</i> , 132 S.W.3d 443 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dunkins</i> , 263 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2021) .....	28
<i>Price v. Super Ct. of Riverside Cnty.</i> , 310 Cal. Rptr. 3d 520 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023) .....	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 232 S.W.3d 55 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	14, 19
<i>Snitko v. United States</i> , 90 F.4th 1250 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 664 S.W.3d 122 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022) .....	19, 24

<i>State v. Duarte</i> , 389 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	19
<i>State v. Google LLC</i> , No. CV58999 (Tex. 385th Dist. Ct. Oct. 20, 2022) .....	28
<i>State v. McLain</i> , 337 S.W.3d 268 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) .....	16
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 297 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 828 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022) .....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 491 (W.D. Ky. 2016) .....	22
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	25
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 675 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. Ct. App. 2023) .....	20, 26
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	25
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.09 .....	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 18.01(a) .....	16
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 503.001 .....	28

## Other Authorities

Aisha Malik, <i>Google To Pay \$391.5 Million In Location Tracking Settlement With 40 States</i> , Tech Crunch (Nov. 14, 2022) .....	9
<i>Citywide Wireless Network – Corpus Christi, TX</i> , Institute for Local Self Reliance. ....	27
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Cellular Analysis &amp; Geolocation: Field Resource Guide</i> (Mar. 2019).....	26
<i>Free Wifi</i> , El Paso, City of Texas .....	27
<i>Houston Public Library: WeCAN (Wireless Empowered Community Access Network)</i> , Urban Libraries Council .....	27
<i>How Google Uses Location Information</i> , Google Privacy and Terms.....	6
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Google’s Sensorvault Is a Boon for Law Enforcement. This Is How It Works.</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019) .....	11
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google Is a Dagnet for the Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019). .....	7
Justin Hendrix, <i>Docs: Texas, Indiana, Washington &amp; Washington D.C. Sue Google</i> , Tech Policy Press (Jan. 24, 2022) .....	8
Keith Collins, <i>Google Collects Android Users’ Locations Even When Location Services Are Disabled</i> , QZ (Nov. 21, 2017).....	9
Kieran Healy, <i>Using Metadata To Find Paul Revere</i> , Kieran Healy Blog (June 9, 2013).....	30
Marlo McGriff, <i>Updates to Location History and New Controls Coming Soon to Maps</i> , Google The Keyword Blog (Dec. 12, 2023). .....	3, 8
Nathan Freed Wessler, <i>How Private is Your Online Search History?</i> , ACLU News & Commentary (Nov. 12, 2023).....	29
Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019).....	27
Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. of Ariz., <i>Attorney General Mark Brnovich Achieves Historic \$85 Million Settlement with Google</i> (Oct. 4, 2022) .....	9
Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. of Cal., <i>Attorney General Bonta Announces \$93 Million Settlement Regarding Google’s Location-Privacy Practices</i> (Sept. 14, 2023).....	9
Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. of Tex., <i>AG Paxton Sues Google for Deceptively Tracking Users’ Location Without Consent</i> (Jan. 24, 2022).....	8
Ryan Nakashima, <i>Google Tracks Your Movements, Like it or Not</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 13, 2018).....	7

*See Google, View & control activity in your account*,..... 29

Sundar Pichai, *Keeping your private information private*, Google The Keyword Blog  
(June 24,2020). ..... 29

Thomas Brewster, *Feds Ordered Google To Unmask Certain YouTube Users. Critics Say  
It's 'Terrifying.'*, Forbes (Mar. 22, 2024)..... 29, 30, 31
